

REPORT TO THE BELOIT LANDMARKS COMMISSION

Meeting Date: October 16, 2018	Agenda Item: 4	File Number: COA-2018-29
Applicant: Ellen James of Corporate Contractors Inc.	Owner: College Park District LLC	Location: 749 Park Ave
Existing Zoning: R-1B, Single-Family	Existing Land Use: Duplex-Two Family (Future Single-Family)	Parcel Size: 0.12 Acre

Request Overview/Background Information:

Ellen James on behalf of corporate Contractors Inc. has submitted an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) to replace windows and repair and replace siding on the residential structure located at 749 Park Avenue. This property is located within the College Park Historic District. Section 32.06 of the Historic Preservation Ordinance grants the Landmarks Commission the authority to issue a COA prior to the alteration of structures within a Historic District.

Key Issues:

- The applicant would like to remove and replace the windows with wood double-hung windows with a grille design along with repairing and repainting the siding white.
- The applicant has proposed other tasks, such as roof repairs and landscaping that have been approved through a staff approved COA.
- The Beloit Intensive survey stated this is an example of Victorian vernacular frame cottage. A copy of the Intensive Survey Form is attached to this report.
- Section 32.06(5) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance includes general review criteria to be used when evaluating COA applications. The COA checklist is attached.
- Section 32.06(5) of the Historic Preservation Ordinance establishes Specific Review Criteria:
 - (1) Architectural Details: Architectural details, including materials, colors and textures, should be treated so as to make a landmark compatible with the original architectural style or character of the landmark in the historic district.

The applicant must select a design and materials for the improvements that are consistent with both the current colors and design style. The proposed projects will enhance the appearance and value of the subject property and surrounding properties.

- Per new state of Wisconsin law "In the repair or replacement of a property that is designated as a historic landmark or included within a historic district or neighborhood conservation district under this paragraph, a city shall allow an owner to use materials that are similar in design, color, scale, architectural appearance, and other visual qualities" Wis. Stat. 62.23(7)(em)(2m)
- Staff believes that the proposed actions, subject to certain conditions, satisfy the standards of Section 32.06(6)(c).

Staff Recommendation:

The Planning & Building Services Division recommends <u>approval</u> of a COA to repair windows and replace and repaint the residential structure located at 749 Park Avenue, based on the standards and criteria contained in the Historic Preservation Ordinance and subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall install the materials that have been reviewed & approved by the Landmarks Commission.
- 2. All work shall be done in a workman like manner and be consistent with the standards provided by the Secretary of the Interior by October 16, 2019.
- 3. Any changes or additions to this COA must be reviewed and approved by staff prior to the start of any work. Work done without prior approval will be subject to the issuance of correction orders or citations.
- 4. The applicant shall obtain all necessary building permits. The completion date above does not extend any other time limits, such as those imposed by an order from an Inspection Official.

Attachments: Photographs, Specs, Application, Intensive Survey Form, and COA Checklist.



	I 53511 Phone: (60 C of APPROPRIAT		ax: (608) 364-6609 LICATION	
(Please Type or Print)		File Numbers	0A-2018-29	
1. Address of property:	749 Park Ave			
2. Parcel #: 3(70235			
3. Owner of record: Colle	ege. Distact LLC.	Phone:		
	Beloit	WI	5351	
(Address) 4. Applicant's Name:	CONDE Contractors	(State)	(Zip)	
3800 Cateurs Blud		WI	6351	
(Address)	(City)	(State)	egallisch QCCi	
(Office Phone #)	(Cell Phone #)	(E-mail Address		0(
5. Present use of property	: Multi tenant le	intal		
6. The following action is	requested:			
Approval of COA b	y Landmarks Commission	n (projects <u>not</u> listed	below)	
Approval of COA h	y staff: (Check all that appl	y)		
[X] Roof repair/re	placement			
	replacement with historically			
	yles Chen Guttersys			
E	alk and driveway repair/repl e same dimensions, placem		cally appropriate	
	historic plaques (residential			
	ir and tuckpointing accordir in historically appropriate c	-	the Interior	
[] Installation of	fences			
$[\underline{\times}]$ Storm window	v/storm door repair or replac	ement (window	leptacements	
[] Installation of	glass blocks in basement w	indow openings		3
			*	
			ین ۱۹	
	Please continue to #	^{‡7} (Over)		

CERTIFICATE of APPROPRIATENESS APPLICATION (continued)

7. Description of Project: Describe each item of the project separately.	
Project item: Include existing condition(s) when describing item. Also describe the proposed	
work, material(s) to be used, and the impact the item would have on existing historic or	
architectural features of the property. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)	
-Wash outside of housest barage - replace danaged of rothen word	Siding
with like materials for repainting	(
- Leplace existing windows with new Aliminian Clad Windows	
- Replace asplact Shingle - ROF + butter System	
- Landscape improvement paround House	
o, Attacuments:	
[] Site Plan of the lot (Please indicate direction of north, dimensions, structures, etc.)	
[] Sketches, drawings, building and streetscape elevations, and/or annotated photos	
[] Exterior photos	
[] Specifications (materials) for the project	
[] Phased development plan for the project (if proposed in phases)	
[] Inspection report (required for demolition requests only)	
[] Cost estimates for all the proposed work	
Other (please explain):	
9. Source of Funds: Please indicate if funds for the project are being secured from any of the	
following sources:	
[] NHS [] City of Beloit [] SHSW [] Federal	
NOTE:	
The Beloit Landmarks Commission meets at 7:00 PM on the third Tuesday of the month. Meetings	
are held in The Forum of Beloit City Hall, 100 State Street. Applications must be filed with the	

are held in The Forum of Beloit City Hall, 100 State Street. Applications must be filed with the Neighborhood Planning Division by the filing deadline date prior to the next Landmarks Commission meeting.

If you have questions or need assistance in completing this form, contact the City of Beloit Neighborhood Planning Division (364-6700).

Celen James (Signature of applicant)	(Print name)	/ 9/241/B (Date)
Review fee: <u>\$50.00* / \$25.00*</u> * Review fees are doubled to \$100.0	if staff approved Amount J 0 and \$50.00, respectively, when wor	paid: \$ k begins prior to issuance of a COA.
Application accepted by:	Ulony Lottman	MDate: 912712018
Planning Form No. 32 Established:	November 1993 (Revised: Jam	uary 2011) Page 2 of 2 Pages

Exterior Paint Colors



Before:

Proposed exterior color scheme for 749 Park Avenue:

-siding color - white -trim color - white -window color - black -metal roof over front entry -roof/shingle color - Owens Corning Duration shingle 'Onyx Black'

Inspiration pictures:



After:

Replace Windows



(/en-us/)



SITELINE WOOD DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW

Siteline Wood Double-Hung Window

Price Range: \$\$



- GET HELP ON YOUR PROJECT
- WHERE TO BUY (/EN-US/FINDASTORE?PID=P0021)

Enjoy fresh air with an upper and lower sash that slide vertically past each other in a single frame. A concealed jamb liner provides a clean and architecturally focused look. Both sash tilt in for convenient cleaning.

FEATURES

http://www.jeld-wen.com/en-us/products/windows/styles/double-hung/siteline-wood-double-hung-window#/color=M0000878_Colonial_Grille_Brilliant_... 1/2

- Custom Capabilities: size, shape, glass, grille design
- ENERGY STAR® Certified Options: yes
- Exterior Clad Color Options: 9 standard colors, 13 optional colors and 7 anodized clad exterior colors
- Exterior Wood Options: natural or primed AuraLast Pine
- Glass Options: Low-E 366 and Neat standard with energy efficient, protective, textured, tinted options available
- Hardware Options: 9 window hardware finishes options as well as optional factory installed Window Opening Control Device (WOCD)
- Interior Finishes: 9 standard wood interior finishes
- . Interior Wood Species: natural or primed AuraLast pine, douglas fir, alder
- Maintenance Level: moderate
- Project Type: new construction and replacement
- Sustainable Solutions: AuraLast® Wood (pine) is standard. Two wood-source certification options are available on AuraLast® Wood: Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI) or Forest Stewardship Council[™] (FSC®).
- Trim Options: exterior clad and wood trim profiles, interior wood trim profiles
- Warranty: 20 year general warranty & lifetime limited warranty against rot and termites

Back to Top A

http://www.jeld-wen.com/en-us/products/windows/styles/double-hung/siteline-wood-double-hung-window#/color=M0000878_Colonial_Grilie_Brilliant_... 2/2

City, Village or Town:	County:		n Division State Historical Society of W Surveyor: Date:			Park		
BELOIT .	ROCK		Richard P. Hartung July, 19			- R		
Street Address:			Legal Description: Acreage:					
749 Park Current Name & Use:			Current Owner:	*******		L		4
residence								
residence		Current Owner's	Address:		······		1	
R0-116								
egative No.	Prints		Special Features	Not Visible	i In Pho	tographs:	<u>-</u>	/49
27						·		j.
acade Orient.								
<u> </u>		La		nterior visi		OYes (-
Original Name & Use:		Source	Previous Owners	Dates	Uses		Source	
Dates of Construction /Alterat	lon	Source			<u> </u>		+	$\frac{1}{2}$
c. 1870	na tanan ta	A ·		National de la company				┢╌
Architect and/or Builder:		Source						1
								1
Olther:	No 🛛	ne	O Other:					E
hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of t lapboard is unornamented a	. A front porch he side wing. T nd the windows a	L- h ex- The	None Historical S This house t John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a	her of he Bel founde the U Presid	Thomas oit Coll r of the niversit	lege e ty of	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of t lapboard is unornamented a urrounded by simple trim a	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house y John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at d later a of Wiscons	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in.	Thomas oit Col: r of the niversit ent of t	lege = ty of the	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of ti lapboard is unornamented as urrounded by simple trim a <u>sources of Information (Referen</u> Visual estimate of surv	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house of John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of Mixersity of Representati O HABS O NAE O other: 7 Condition	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a of Wiscons on in Previs r O WIHP	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in.	Thomas oit Col: r of the niversit ent of the ent of the	lege = ty of the	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of t lapboard is unornamented a urrounded by simple trim a <u>sources of Information (Referen</u> Visual estimate of surv	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house to John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of Mission Char O HABS ONAF O other: 7 Condition O excellent	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at d later a of Wiscons	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in.	Thomas oit Coll r of the iniversit ent of the reys O land	lege e ty of the mark Druins	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of t lapboard is unornamented a urrounded by simple trim a <u>sources of Information (Referen</u> Visual estimate of surv	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house to John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of Mass Onas O that O thas O NAS O other: 7 Condition O excellent	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a of Wiscons on in Previc CR © WIHP © good Of ear East S	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in. <u>ONRAP</u> Gair C Side H g Onc	Thomas oit Coll r of the niversitient of the ent of the	lege = ty of the mark <u>Druins</u> Dist. auting	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of ti lapboard is unornamented a urrounded by simple trim a <u>Sources of Information (Referen</u> Visual estimate of surv	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house of John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of HABS ONAE Oother: 7 <u>Condition</u> Oexcellent 8 <u>District</u> : N	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a of Wiscons <u>on in Previc</u> <u>ra @ WIHP</u> <u>© good Of</u> ear East S contributing	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in. <u>ONRAP</u> Gair C Side H g Onc	Thomas oit Col: r of the iniversit ent of the ent of th	lege = ty of the mark <u>Druins</u> Dist. auting	
Victorian vernacular fram hape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of ti lapboard is unornamented a urrounded by simple trim a <u>Sources of Information (Referen</u> Visual estimate of surve	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house to John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of Mass ONAE O HABS ONAE O other: 7 Condition O excellent 8 District: N O pivotal	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a of Wiscons <u>on in Previc</u> <u>R @ WIHP</u> <u>@ good Of</u> <u>ear East S</u> <u>contributing</u>	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in. ONRHP Gair C Side H Side H a Onco da	Peys O lange D poor Con-contribute:	Lege e ty of the mark <u>Druins</u> Dist. uting	
Victorian vernacular fram shape plan and gabled roofs ends along the length of ti clapboard is unornamented a surrounded by simple trim a <u>Sources of Information (Referen</u>	. A front porch he side wing. nd the windows a nd architraves.	L- h ex- The	Historical S This house to John Chamber Chrowder Char graduate who geology depa Chicago, and University of A Representation O HABS ONAF O other: 7 Condition O excellent 8 District: No O pivotal S initials: 9 Opinion of No Seligible	vas owned rlin, brot aberlin, t o was the artment at l later a of Wiscons <u>on in Previc</u> <u>R @ WIHP</u> <u>@ good Of</u> <u>ear East S</u> <u>contributing</u>	her of he Bel founde the U Presid in. <u>Ous Surv</u> <u>O NRHP</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>C</u> Side H <u>Side H</u> <u>da</u> <u>da</u> <u>da</u> <u>da</u>	Thomas oit Coll r of the iniversit ent of the ent of the ent of the ent of the ent of the ent of the peoprophic coll istoric con-contribute: <u>Buil</u> ligibility	Lege ty of the mark <u>Dist.</u> uting	

Planning and Building Services Division

100 State Street, Beloit, WI 53511 Phone: (608) 364-6700 Fax: (608) 364-6609

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS CHECKLIST

GENERAL REVIEW CRITERIA	YES	NO	N/A
Has every reasonable effort been made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires alteration for use other than for its originally intended purpose?			x
Will the applicant retain distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive architectural features should be avoided when possible.			x
Is the applicant proposing alterations that have a historical basis, rather than tryin to create an earlier or later appearance?	ıg	X	
Has the applicant recognized and respected changes in the development of a building over time that may have acquired significance in their own right?			x
Has the applicant treated with sensitivity distinctive stylistic features, or examples skilled craftsmanship that characterize a building, structure or site?	sof		x
Has the applicant repaired, rather than replaced, deteriorated architectural feature wherever possible? If replacement is necessary, the new material should match t material being replaced in composition, design color, texture and other visual qualities.			X
Has the applicant avoided sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will dam the surface of the historic building?	age		X
Has the applicant made every possible effort to protect and preserve archeologica resources affected by or adjacent to any project?	al		X
If a contemporary design for alterations and additions is proposed, does this design retain significant historical, architectural or cultural material and is the design compatible with the size, scale, color, material and character of the property and neighborhood?	ţn		x
Are new additions or alterations to buildings done in such a manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the building would be unimpaired?			x

For property located at: 749 Park Ave